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LASER 180

Wall chasing can be a tough, tiresome job when you don’t have the right tools. The Laserchaser is built
for hard work in hard materials, all day and every day. It will cut any construction material, up to and
including natural stone and mass concrete because it is combined with a range of diamond blades,
unique to the Laserchaser, which have been designed to suit real site conditions.
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LASERCHASER 180

The Laserchaser180 is a rugged and
powerful wall chaser which will cut
any material, from blocks to reinforced
concrete, quickly and efficiently. Built for
the Professional, the Laserchaser will
exceed expectations in terms of speed
of cut, dust extraction and blade life-
the 3 areas which are key to earning
greater profits for your company.
Designed to suit the Makita 9020
motor, the Laserchaser housing kit is
manufactured from rugged die-cast
aluminium, which is tough but light-
thus reducing operator fatigue.

Benefits

« Cutting speed with premium blades
in Concrete Block 30sec/metre

« Sealed housing unit to ensure
maximum dust extraction

- Standard motor- maximum
life with minimal maintenance

+ Premium quality / High output
diamond blades available to suit

Technical
Diameter
Bore

Max. Depth
Max Width

No load speed
Weight
Wattage

180mm
22.23mm
35mm
45mm
6600rpm
9.6kgs
2100W

Le Laserchaser 180 est une rainureuse
robuste et puissante permettant de
couper n'importe quel matériau, de
simples blocs aux blocs de béton armé,
rapidement et ef cacement. Pensé
pour les professionnels, le Laserchaser
surpassera vos attentes en matiére

de vitesse de coupe, d'extraction

de poussieres et de durée de vie de
lalame, les 3 éléments clés pour

maximiser les résultats de votre société.

Congu pour s'adapter au moteur de

la Makita 9020, le kit de carter du
Laserchaser est composé d’aluminium
moulé, robuste mais lIéger a n de
réduire la fatigue de l'opérateur.

Advantages

«Vitesse de coupe avec des lames de
qualité supérieure dans des blocs de
béton 30 secondes/métre

»Un carter étanche pour garantir une
extraction maximale de la poussiére

*Un moteur standard offrant une
durée de vie maximale avec une
maintenance réduite

* Des disques diamant haut ren
dement de qualité supérieure sont
disponibles pour le Laserchaser

Caractéristiques techniques

180mm
22,23mm
35mm
45mm
6 600tr/m
9.6kgs
2100W

Diametre
Alésage
Profondeur max.
Largeur max
Vitesse a vide
Poids net
Puissante

Der Laserchaser180 ist eine robuste
und leistungsstarke Schlitzfrase,

die praktisch jedes Material von

Stein bis zu Stahlbeton schnell

und ef zient schneidet. Fur

Pro s konzipiert, Gibertrifft der
Laserchaser Ihre Erwartungen
hinsichtlich Schnittgeschwindigkeit,
Staubabsaugung und Lebensdauer

der Trennscheiben - den drei Bereichen,
die fir die Pro tabilitat Ihres Unternehmens
entscheidend sind.

Das Laserchaser-Gehause-Kit

wurde speziell fir den Makita-9020-
Motor entwickelt und aus robustem
Gussaluminium gefertigt, einem

sehr harten und gleichzeitig leichtem
Werkstoff, sodass der Bediener weniger
stark ermudet.

Vorteile

« Schneidgeschwindigkeit mit
Premium-Scheiben in

Betonblock 30s/m

« Abgedichtetes Gehduse fiir optimale
Staubabsaugung

« Standardmotor - maximale
Lebensdauer mit minimalem
Wartungsaufwand

+ Hervorragende Qualitdt / Passende
leistungsstarke
Diamanttrennscheiben verfiigbar

Technische Daten
Durchmesser Bohrung
Max. Schnitttiefe

Max. Schnittbreite
Leerlaufdrehzahl
Gewicht netto
Leistungsaufnahme

180mm
22,23mm
35mm
45mm
9.6kgs
2100W

Laserchaser

Guinness Enterprise Centre
Taylor's Lane

Dublin 8

T:+353 (0)1 834 7000
M: +353 (0)87 2572002

E: david@laserchaser.ie
W: www.laserchaser.ie
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Pulse Filter Cleaning

CERTIFIED
M Class Vacuum

M Class Vacuum
Extreme durability highly effective automatic filter cleaning and 110v power take off for tools up to 2200w* puts this
compact high performance vacuum to the top of its class. it is ideally suited for continuous collection of harmful fine

dust from drilling, grinding, polishing or sawing in industrial, commercial or domestic environments.

Pulse filter cleaning ensures high performance at all times
Twin Polyester filters for Wet & Dry use, provide a huge 8,600 cmZ2 total area

Power tool socket activates an automatic on, off & overrun
Water level detection with sensor switch off

Heavy duty casing

Low maintenance and Easy filter change

5m Hose & Adapter (other accessories available)

Power 1.4kW

Voltage 110v

Max. Air Flow 421/s

Max. Vacuum 220 mBar
Capacity 25 L

Dimension 43 X39Xh49 cm
Weight 12.7Kg

*When connected to a 16A outlet on a 5kva Transformer
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